CHAPTER 134
HOUSE BILL No. 2158

AN AcT concerning elections and election related issues; amending K.S.A. 19-201, 19-202,
19-203, 19-204 and 19-204a and K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 25-4148, 25-4156, 46-247 and 74-
2113 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 25-4156a.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 74-2113 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 74-2113. (a) There is hereby created a Kansas highway patrol.
The patrol shall consist of: (1) A superintendent, who shall have the rank
of colonel and who shall have special training and qualifications for such
position; (2) an assistant superintendent, who shall have the rank of lieu-
tenant colonel; and (3) officers and troopers who are appointed in ac-
cordance with appropriation acts and as provided in this section. The
superintendent and assistant superintendent shall be within the unclas-
sified service under the Kansas civil service act. The assistant superinten-
dent serving on the effective date of this act shall be appointed to such
position by the superintendent. Thereafter, the assistant superintendent
shall be appointed by the superintendent from among the members of
the patrol, and shall serve at the pleasure of the superintendent. If a
person appointed as superintendent or assistant superintendent is a mem-
ber of the patrol when appointed, such person in each case, upon ter-
mination of the term as superintendent or assistant superintendent, re-
spectively, shall be returned to a rank not lower than the rank such person
held when appointed as superintendent or assistant superintendent. If
such rank is filled at that time, a temporary additional position shall be
created in such rank until a vacancy occurs in such rank. All other officers,
troopers and employees shall be within the classified service under the
Kansas civil service act.

(b) The superintendent of the patrol shall be appointed by the gov-
ernor, subject to confirmation by the senate as provided in K.S.A. 75-
4315b, and amendments thereto, and shall receive an annual salary fixed
by the governor. Except as provided by K.S.A. 46-2601, and amendments
thereto, no person appointed as superintendent shall exercise any power,
duty or function as superintendent until confirmed by the senate. The
assistant superintendent shall receive an annual salary fixed by the su-

erintendent and approved by the governor.

(c) All other members of the patrol shall be appointed by the super-
intendent in accordance with appropriation acts and with the Kansas civil
service act. No person shall be appointed as an officer of the patrol, other
than superintendent, unless the person has had at least five years of serv-
ice in the patrol as an officer or trooper. No person shall be appointed as
a trooper unless the person meets the following requirements:

(1) Is a citizen of the United States;

(2) is at least 21 years of age at the time of appointment;

(3) has not been convicted by any state or the federal government of
a crime which is a felony or its equivalent under the uniform code of
military justice;

(4) has been fingerprinted and a search of local, state and national
fingerprint files has been made to determine whether the applicant has
a criminal record;

(5) is the holder of a high school diploma or furnishes evidence of
successful completion of an examination indicating an equivalent achieve-
ment; and

(6) is free of any physical or mental condition which might adversely
affect the applicant’s performance of duties as a trooper and whose phys-
ical health has been certified by an examining physician appointed by the
superintendent.




- No member of the patrol shall:
(1) Hold any other elective or appointive commission or office, except:

(A) In the Kansas national guard or in the organized reserve of the
United States army, air force or navy.

(B) In the governing body of a municipality:

(i) If the position to be held is appointed; or

(ii) if the position to be held is elected on a nonpartisan basis.

(C) On any appointed board, commission or task force which the
superintendent of the highway patrol deems necessary as part of such
member’s or officer’s duties.

(2)  Accept any employment or compensation from any licensee of the
director of alcoholic beverage control of the department of revenue or
from any licensee of the Kansas racing commission or from any officer,
director, member or employee of any such licensee.

(3) Accept any employment or compensation for services which re-
quire the use of any state-owned equipment provided by the Kansas high-
way patrol or the wearing of the patrol uniform.

(4) Accept any reward or gift pertaining to the performance of such
member’s or officer’s duties except with the written permission of the
superintendent.

(e) For the purposes of this section, the terms “governing body” and
“municipality” shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in K.S.A.
12-105a and amendments thereto.

New Sec. 2. (a) The board of county commissioners of Sherman
county may provide for the election of county commissioners in accord-
ance with this section. The procedure for the election of county com-
missioners shall be adopted by resolution in accordance with the provi-
sions of K.S.A. 19-204 and amendments thereto. The resolution shall be
in substantial compliance with the provisions of subsection (b). Any
county commissioner whose term has not expired by the time the reso-
lution has been adopted by the voters of Sherman county, Kansas, shall
continue to serve until a successor county commissioner is elected.

(b) (1) Each county commissioner shall run at large. Each candidate
for county commissioner may reside anywhere within Sherman county,
Kansas.

(2)  All electors who are otherwise qualified according to law and who
reside in Sherman county, Kansas, may vote in both the primary and
general election for each county commissioner being elected. Each can-
didate shall file for the office of county commissioner in the manner
provided by law. Elections for the office of county commissioner shall be
conducted in accordance with the provisions of article 25 of the Kansas
Statutes Annotated, and amendments thereto, except as provided in this
section and amendments thereto.

(3) (A) Primary elections under this section shall be conducted on a
partisan basis. In the primary election, each qualified voter shall be al-
lowed to vote for the same number of candidates as the number of county
commissioners being elected. For each county commissioner being
elected, the candidate receiving the highest number of votes shall appear
on the ballot in the general election.

(B) No person shall be permitted to cast more than one vote for any
specific candidate.

(4) In the general election, each qualified voter shall be allowed to
vote for the same number of candidates as the number of county com-
missioners being elected. The candidate receiving the highest number of
votes for each office of county commissioner being elected shall be
deemed to have been elected to such office.

(c) (1) The provisions of this section shall expire on December 31,
2010, unless the qualified voters of Sherman county, Kansas, elect to
adopt the provisions of this section prior to such date.

(2) If a majority of the qualified electors voting on the resolution
submitted to the voters pursuant to this section who reside within the
corporate limits of the city of Goodland, Kansas, and a majority of the
qualified electors voting on such resolution who reside outside of the
corporate limits of the city of Goodland, Kansas, vote in favor thereof,
the resolution shall be implemented in the manner provided by the res-
olution. If a majority of the electors who reside within the corporate limits
of the city of Goodland, Kansas or a majority of the qualified electors who
reside outside of the corporate limits of the city of Goodland, Kansas,



vote against such resolution, the proposed resolution shall not be imple-
mented.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 19-201 is hereby amended to read as follows: 19-201.
Except as provided in section 2, and amendments thereto, each county in
the state of Kansas shall have three 3, five {5} or seven {7 commissioner
districts, which shall be designated numerically and serially beginning
with number 1.

The provisions of this section may be modified by the adoption of a
charter for county government in any county which has established a
charter commission pursuant to law.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 19-202 is hereby amended to read as follows: 19-202.
(a) The board of county commissioners of each county shall consist of
three, five or seven qualified electors.

(b) Except as provided in section 2, and amendments thereto, one
county commissioner shall reside in and represent each commissioner
district within the county. During the time that any person is a candidate
for nomination or election to office as a member of the board of county
commissioners and during the term of office of the county commissioner,
such candidate or county commissioner shall be and remain a qualified
elector who resides in such person’s district.

(c) Except as provided by K.S.A. 19-203, and amendments thereto,
terms of office for the board of county commissioners shall be staggered
in such a way that no more than a simple majority of commissioners is
elected at any general election.

(d) Except as provided by K.S.A. 19-203, and amendments thereto,
all county commissioners shall hold office for a term of four years from
the second Monday of January next after their election and until their
successors are qualified.

(e) The provisions of subsections (a), (c) and (d) of this section may
be modified by the adoption of a charter for county government in any
county which has established a charter commission pursuant to law.

Sec. 5. K.S.A. 19-203 is hereby amended to read as follows: 19-203.
(a) Subject to the provisions of section 2, and amendments thereto, when
a vacancy occurs in the office of a member of the board of county com-
missioners, it shall be filled by appointment of a resident in the district
to fill the office for the unexpired term and until a successor is elected
and qualified. When a vacancy occurs before May 1 of the first even-
numbered year following the commencement of a term of office, it shall
be filled by the appointment of a resident of such district who shall serve
until a successor is elected and qualified at the next general election. Such
successor shall assume office on the second Monday of January next fol-
lowing such election.

(b) Except as provided by subsection (c), appointments under this
section shall be made in the manner provided by K.S.A. 25-3902, and
amendments thereto, for filling vacancies in district offices.

(c) Subject to the provisions of section 2, and amendments thereto,
vacancies created by an increase in the number of county commissioner
districts in a county pursuant to K.S.A. 19-204, and amendments thereto,
shall be filled by appointment of the governor. The governor shall make
such appointments within 30 days of the date of the adoption of the
resolution dividing the county into commissioner districts or within 30
days of the date of the order of the district court dividing the county into
commissioner districts as required by K.S.A. 19-204a, and amendments
thereto. Such appointees shall serve until successors are elected and qual-
ified at the next general election. Such successors shall assume office on
the second Monday of January next following their election. If at the next
general election following such appointments, more than a simple ma-
jority of commissioners are elected, persons elected to the positions cre-
ated by an increase in the number of districts shall be elected for two
year terms and until their successors are qualified. Thereafter such mem-
bers shall be elected to four year terms and until their successors are
qualified. The provisions of this subsection shall apply to positions created
by an increase in the number of districts at the election held in November
1990 and all such elections thereafter.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 19-204 is hereby amended to read as follows: 19-204.
(a) Subject to the provisions of section 2, and amendments thereto, and
subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 19-204a, and amendments thereto, the
board of county commissioners, on the day of the organization of the
board or as soon thereafter as may be possible, shall meet and divide the



county into three commissioner districts or such number of districts as is
prescribed by resolution of the board, as compact and equal in population
as possible, and number them. Such districts shall be subject to alteration
at least once every three years.

(b) In Shawnee county, each district shall include residents of both
the incorporated and unincorporated areas of the county. The number of
residents in each district from the unincorporated area of the county shall
be as equal in number, as possible. Such districts shall be subject to
alteration at least once every three years.

If the districts do not meet the requirements of this subsection, the
districts shall be altered to comply with such requirements no later than
30 days following the effective date of this act.

(c) The board of county commissioners of any county, by resolution,
may divide the county into three, five or seven commissioner districts, as
compact and equal in population as possible, but no such resolution which
would effect a change in the number of commissioner districts shall take
effect until it has been approved by a majority of the qualified electors
of the county voting thereon at the next general election following not
less than 60 days the adoption of such resolution, in which all the qualified
electors of the county are entitled to vote. Upon the presentation of a
petition to the board of county commissioners, signed by electors equal
in number to 5% of the qualified electors of the county and verified by
the county election officer, requesting that the number of commissioner
districts be changed, the board of county commissioners shall cause such
proposition to be submitted to the voters of the county at the next general
election, following not less than 60 days the presentation of such petition,
in which all of the qualified electors of the county are entitled to vote. In
the event that more than one such petition is presented to the board of
county commissioners prior to a general election, and any of such peti-
tions conflicts with any other such petition with respect to the number
of commissioner districts requested, the board of county commissioners
shall decide, by majority vote thereon, which of the propositions shall be
submitted to the voters at the next such general election. If a majority of
the electors voting at such election shall be in favor of changing the num-
ber of commissioner districts, the board of county commissioners shall
provide for the division of the county into commissioner districts as pro-
vided in K.S.A. 19-204a, and amendments thereto.

(d) No change in the number of commissioner districts shall become
effective in any county within four years of the effective date of any pre-
vious change in the number of commissioner districts in such county.

(e) The provisions of this section may be modified by the adoption
of a charter for county government in any county which has established
a charter commission pursuant to law.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 19-204a is hereby amended to read as follows: 19-
204a. Subject to the provisions of section 2, and amendments thereto,
when the voters of a county approve a change in the number of county
commissioner districts at an election held under K.S.A. 19-204, and
amendments thereto, the board of county commissioners, on or before
January 1 immediately following such election, shall adopt a resolution
dividing the county into the number of districts approved by the voters.
If the board of county commissioners fails to adopt such resolution within
the time prescribed, the chief judge of the district court of the county,
on or before the following January 31, shall order the county divided into
the appropriate number of districts.

Sec. 8. On July 1, 2009, K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 25-4156 is hereby
amended to read as follows: 25-4156. (a) (1) Whenever any person sells
space in any newspaper, magazine or other periodical to a candidate or
to a candidate committee, party committee or political committee, the
charge made for the use of such space shall not exceed the charges made
for comparable use of such space for other purposes.

(2) Intentionally charging an excessive amount for political advertis-
ing is a class A misdemeanor.

(b) (1) Corrupt political advertising of a state or local office is:

(A) Publishing or causing to be published in a newspaper or other
periodical any paid matter which expressly advocates the nomination,
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for a state or local
office, unless such matter is followed by the word “advertisement” or the
abbreviation “adv.” in a separate line together with the name of the chair-
person or treasurer of the political or other organization sponsoring the



same or the name of the individual who is responsible therefor;

(B) broadcasting or causing to be broadcast by any radio or television
station any paid matter which expressly advocates the nomination, elec-
tion or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for a state or local office,
unless such matter is followed by a statement which states: “Paid for” or
“Sponsored by” followed by the name of the sponsoring organization and
the name of the chairperson or treasurer of the political or other organ-
ization sponsoring the same or the name of the individual who is respon-
sible therefor; e

(C) telephoning or causing to be contacted by any telephonic means
including, but not limited to, any device using a voice over internet pro-
tocol or wireless telephone, any paid matter which expressly advocates
the nomination, election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for a
state or local office, unless such matter is preceded by a statement which
states: “Paid for” or “Sponsored by” followed by the name of the spon-
soring organization and the name of the chairperson or treasurer of the
political or other organization sponsoring the same or the name of the
individual who is responsible therefor;

{6} (D) publishing or causing to be published any brochure, flier or
other political fact sheet which expressly advocates the nomination, elec-
tion or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for a state or local office,
unless such matter is followed by a statement which states: “Paid for” or
“Sponsored by” followed by the name of the chairperson or treasurer of
the political or other organization sponsoring the same or the name of
the individual who is responsible therefor.

The provisions of this subseetion{E) subparagraph (D) requiring the
disclosure of the name of an individual shall not apply to individuals mak-
ing expenditures in an aggregate amount of less than $2,500 within a
calendar years; or

(E) making or causing to be made any website, e-mail or other type
of internet communication which expressly advocates the nomination,
election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate for a state or local office,
unless such matter is followed by a statement which states: “Paid for” or
“Sponsored by” followed by the name of the chairperson or treasurer of
the political or other organization sponsoring the same or the name of the
individual who is responsible therefor.

The provisions of this subparagraph (E) requiring the disclosure of the
name of an individual shall apply only to any website, e-mail or other
type of internet communication which is made by the candidate, the can-
didate’s candidate committee, a political committee or a party committee
and such website, e-mail or other internet communication viewed by or
disseminated to at least 25 individuals. For the purposes of this subpar-
agraph, the terms “candidate,” “candidate committee,” “party committee”
and “political committee” shall have the meanings ascribed to them in
K S.A. 25-4143, and amendments thereto.

(2)  Corrupt political advertising of a state or local office is a class C
misdemeanor.

(c) Ifany provision of this section or application thereof to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity does not affect other pro-
visions or applications of this section which can be given effect without
the invalid application or provision, and to this end the provisions of this
section are declared to be severable.

Sec. 9. On July 1, 2009, K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 25-4148 is hereby
amended to read as follows: 25-4148. (a) Every treasurer shall file a report
prescribed by this section. Reports filed by treasurers for candidates for
state office, other than officers elected on a state-wide basis, shall be filed
in both the office of the secretary of state and in the office of the county
election officer of the county in which the candidate is a resident. Reports
filed by treasurers for candidates for state-wide office shall be filed elec-
tronically and only with the secretary of state. Reports filed by treasurers
for candidates for local office shall be filed in the office of the county
election officer of the county in which the name of the candidate is on
the ballot. Except as otherwise provided by subsection (h), all such reports
shall be filed in time to be received in the offices required on or before
each of the following days:

(1) The eighth day preceding the primary election, which report shall
be for the period beginning on January 1 of the election year for the office
the candidate is seeking and ending 12 days before the primary election,
inclusive;



(2) the eighth day preceding a general election, which report shall be
for the period beginning 11 days before the primary election and ending
12 days before the general election, inclusive;

(3) January 10 of the year after an election year, which report shall
be for the period beginning 11 days before the general election and end-
ing on December 31, inclusive;

(4) for any calendar year when no election is held, a report shall be
filed on the next January 10 for the preceding calendar year;

(5) atreasurer shall file only the annual report required by subsection
(4) for those years when the candidate is not participating in a primary
or general election.

(b) Each report required by this section shall state:

(1) Cash on hand on the first day of the reporting period;

(2) the name and address of each person who has made one or more
contributions in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $50 during the
election period together with the amount and date of such contributions,
including the name and address of every lender, guarantor and endorser
when a contribution is in the form of an advance or loan;

(3) the aggregate amount of all proceeds from bona fide sales of po-
litical materials such as, but not limited to, political campaign pins, but-
tons, badges, flags, emblems, hats, banners and literature;

(4) the aggregate amount of contributions for which the name and
address of the contributor is not known;

(5) each contribution, rebate, refund or other receipt not otherwise
listed,;

(6) the total of all receipts;

(7) the name and address of each person to whom expenditures have
been made in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $50, with the
amount, date, and purpose of each; the names and addresses of all persons
to whom any loan or advance has been made; when an expenditure is
made by payment to an advertising agency, public relations firm or po-
litical consultants for disbursement to vendors, the report of such ex-
penditure shall show in detail the name of each such vendor and the
amount, date and purpose of the payments to each;

(8) the name and address of each person from whom an in-kind con-
tribution was received or who has paid for personal services provided
without charge to or for any candidate, candidate committee, party com-
mittee or political committee, if the contribution is in excess of $100 and
is not otherwise reported under subsection (b)(7), and the amount, date
and purpose of the contribution;

(9) the aggregate of all expenditures not otherwise reported under
this section; and

(10) the total of expenditures.

(c) Inaddition to the requirements of subsection (b), every treasurer
for any political committee and party committee shall report the follow-
ing:

(1) (A) The name and address of each candidate for state or local
office for whom an expenditure in the form of an in-kind contribution
has been made in an aggregate amount or having a fair market value in
excess of $300, with the amount, date and purpose of each. The report
shall show in detail the specific service or product provided; and

(B) the name and address of each candidate for state or local office
who is the subject of an expenditure which:

(i) Is made without the cooperation or consent of a candidate or can-
didate committee;

(ii) expressly advocates the nomination, election or defeat of such
candidate; and

(iii) is an aggregate amount or having a fair market value in excess of
$300.

(2) The report shall state the amount, date and purpose of the ex-
penditure in the form of an in-kind contribution. The report shall show
in detail the specific service or product provided. The reporting require-
ments imposed by this subsection shall be in addition to all other require-
ments required by this section.

(d) Treasurers of candidates and of candidate committees shall item-
ize the purchase of tickets or admissions to testimonial events by a person
who purchases such tickets or admissions in an aggregate amount or value
in excess of $50 per event, or who purchases such a ticket or admission
at a cost exceeding $25 per ticket or admission. All other purchases of



tickets or admissions to testimonial events shall be reported in an aggre-
gate amount and shall not be subject to the limitations specified in K.S.A.
25-4154, and amendments thereto.

(e) If a contribution or other receipt from a political committee is
required to be reported under subsection (b), the report shall include the
full name of the organization with which the political committee is con-
nected or affiliated or, a description of the connection to or affiliation
with such organization. If, the committee is not connected or affiliated
with any one organization, the report shall state the trade, profession or
primary interest of the political committee as reflected by the statement
of purpose of such organization.

(f) The commission may require any treasurer to file an amended
report for any period for which the original report filed by such treasurer
contains material errors or omissions. The notice of the errors or
omissions shall be part of the public record. The amended report shall
be filed within 30 days after notice by the commission.

(g) The commission may require any treasurer to file a report for any
period for which the required report is not on file. The notice of the
failure to file shall be part of the public record. Such report shall be filed
within five days after notice by the commission.

(h) For the purpose of any report required to be filed pursuant to
subsection (a) by the treasurer of any candidate seeking nomination by
convention or caucus or by the treasurer of the candidate’s committee or
by the treasurer of any party committee or political committee, the date
of the convention or caucus shall be considered the date of the primary
election.

(i) If areport is sent by certified or registered mail on or before the
day it is due, the mailing shall constitute receipt by that office.

(j) Any report required by this section may be signed by the candidate
in lieu of the candidate’s treasurer or the treasurer of the candidate’s
committee.

Sec. 10. On July 1, 2009, K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 46-247 is hereby
amended to read as follows: 46-247. The following individuals shall file
written statements of substantial interests, as provided in K.S.A. 46-248
to 46-252, inclusive, and amendments thereto:

(a) Legislators and candidates for nomination or election to the leg-
islature.

(b) Individuals holding an elected office in the executive branch of
this state, and candidates for nomination or election to any such office.

(c) State officers, employees and members of boards, councils and
commissions under the jurisdiction of the head of any state agency who
are listed as designees by the head of a state agency pursuant to K.S.A.
46-285, and amendments thereto.

(d) Individuals whose appointment to office is subject to confirmation
by the senate whether or not such individual is a state officer or employee.

(e) General counsels for state agencies irrespective of how compen-
sated.

(f) The administrator or executive director of the education commis-
sion of the states, the interstate compact on agricultural grain marketing,
the Mo-Kan metropolitan development district and agency compact, the
Kansas City area transportation district and authority compact, the mid-
west nuclear compact, the central interstate low-level radioactive waste
compact, the multistate tax compact, the Kansas-Oklahoma Arkansas river
basin compact, the Kansas-Nebraska Big Blue river compact, and the
multistate lottery.

(g) Private consultants under contract with any agency of the state of
Kansas to evaluate bids for public contracts or to award public contracts.

(h) From and after January 1, 2003, any faculty member or other
employee of a postsecondary educational institution as defined by K.S.A.
74-3201b, and amendments thereto, who provides consulting services and
who, on behalf of or for the benefit of the person for which consulting
services are provided:

(1) Promotes or opposes action or nonaction by any federal agency,
any state agency as defined by K.S.A. 46-224, and amendments thereto,
or any political subdivision of the state or any agency of such political
subdivision or a representative of such state agency, political subdivision
or agency; or

(2) promotes or opposes action or nonaction relating to the expend-
iture of public funds of the federal government, the state or political



subdivision of the state or agency of the federal government, state or
political subdivision of the state.

(i) Fremrandafterfanuary1:-2006; Except as provided by section 11,
and amendments thereto, any faculty member who receives an annual
salary of $50,000 or more, other than an adjunct faculty member, who is
employed by a state education institution as defined by K.S.A. 76-711,
and amendments thereto.

New Sec. 11. (a) The executive officer of any state educational in-
stitution as defined by K.S.A. 76-711, and amendments thereto, may re-
quire any faculty member who receives an annual salary of $50,000 or
more, other than an adjunct faculty member, to file a written statement
of substantial interests with the employing state educational institution in
lieu of filing the statements of substantial interests as required by K.S.A.
46-247, and amendments thereto. The executive officer shall notify the
governmental ethics commission in writing of such decision to require
filing of faculty statements of substantial interests only with the state
educational institution.

(b) The written statement of substantial interests filed with a state
educational institution pursuant to this section shall, at a minimum, in-
clude the information required by K.S.A. 46-229, and amendments
thereto, and shall be an open public record. Any conflict of interests
information required by the state board of regents or state educational
institution that is in addition to that which is required by K.S.A. 46-229,
and amendments thereto, may be placed in the faculty member’s per-
sonnel records file and discretionarily closed in accordance with K.S.A.
45-221, and amendments thereto.

(c) The written statement of substantial interests required by this
section shall be in such form as required by the state board of regents
and shall be filed annually as part of the state educational institution’s
appointment or salary notification process, and supplemented as required
by the state board of regents.

(d) The provisions of this section shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

(e) The provisions of this section shall expire on July 1, 2010.

Sec. 12. K.S.A. 19-201, 19-202, 19-203, 19-204 and 19-204a and
K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 74-2113 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 13. On ]uly 1, 2009, K.S.A. 2008 Supp. 25-4148, 25-4156, 25-
4156a and 46-247 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 14. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved May 21, 2009.

Published in the Kansas Register May 28, 2009.



